

Nos. 14-124 and 14-136

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 14-124

GARY R. HERBERT, GOVERNOR, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,  
v.  
DEREK KITCHEN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

No. 14-136

SALLY HOWE SMITH, COUNTY CLERK, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
MARY BISHOP, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.**

---

EDWIN MEESE III  
214 Massachusetts Ave.  
N.E.  
Washington D.C. 20002

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman University  
Dale E. Fowler Sch. of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, California 92886  
jeastman@chapman.edu  
(714) 628-2587

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

I. The Decisions Below Altering the Definition  
of Marriage Are Monumentally Important  
and Contravene Established Precedent of  
this Court. .... 11

    A. This Court Has Never Recognized that the  
    Right to Redefine Marriage to Encompass  
    Same-Sex Relationships is Fundamental,  
    And Has Cautioned Against the Judicial  
    Creation of New “Fundamental” Rights. .... 11

    B. Equal Protection Analysis Is Only Triggered  
    If People Who Are “Similarly Situated” Are  
    Treated Differently.....13

    C. Fundamentally, The Issue Here is Who  
    Makes The Policy Judgment About the  
    Purpose of Marriage, The People, or the  
    Courts? .....16

II. The Tenth Circuit Has Intervened in a Heated  
Political and Policy Dispute, An Arena Where  
Judicial Authority Is At Its Lowest Ebb. .... 18

III. Uncontroverted Absence of Malice and Vigorous  
Defense By State and County Officials Make  
These Cases Appropriate Vehicles for Resolving  
The Important Constitutional Questions  
Presented..... 20

CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atkeson v. Sovereign Camp, W.O.W.</i> , 216 P. 467 (Okla. 1923) .....	4
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859) .....	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	4, 6, 10, 12
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , Nos. 14-355, 14-404 & 14-406, 2014 WL 2884868 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014).....	6
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma</i> , 333 F. App'x 361 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished) .	21
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 14-5003, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014).....	i, 6, 20, 22
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	8
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 4:14CV107-RH/CAS, 2014 WL 4113100 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014).....	6
<i>Burns v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 14-1817, 2014 WL 3634834 (D. Colo. July 23, 2014).....	6
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	14

<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tx.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	13
<i>Darby v. Orr</i> , No. 2012-CH-19718 (Ill. Cir. Ct. May 30, 2012) .....	7
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. March 21, 2014)..	6
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952).....	3
<i>Doe v. Hodgson</i> , 478 F.2d 537 (2nd Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 14-35427 (9th Cir., Aug. 27, 2014).....	passim
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	passim
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Ramirez</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 180 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	4
<i>Keevan v. Smith</i> , 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Kitchens v. State</i> , 140 P. 619 (Okla. 1914) .....	4

<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 13-8719, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014).....	6
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F.Supp.2d 536 (W.D. Ky. July 1, 2014).....	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	2, 12
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	19
<i>McGee v. Cole</i> , 993 F.Supp.2d 639 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 29, 2014).....	6
<i>Meltzer v. C. Buck LeCraw &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 936 (1971).....	2, 15
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	12
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	2
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded</i> <i>sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	passim
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , No. 13-5090 (E.D. La., September 3, 2014).....	6

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	11, 19
<i>Skinner v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	2, 12, 15
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	12
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	5
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	16
<i>Swayne v. L.D.S. Soc. Servs.</i> , 761 P.2d 932 (Utah Ct. App. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 795 P.2d 637 (Utah 1990).....	4
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 13-1159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. March 14, 2014) .....	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F.Supp.2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	7, 22

<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , No. 14-64, 2014 WL 2693963 (W.D. Wis. June 6, 2014).....	6
--	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, 1 COMMENTARIES *410.....	5
BRACTON, 2 ON THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF ENGLAND 27 (circa 1250, first printed 1569) (G. Woodbine ed., S. Thorne transl., 1968) .....	5
Brooks, David, <i>Roe’s Birth, and Death</i> , N.Y. Times, at A23 (Apr. 21, 2005) .....	18
Cherlin, Andrew J., <i>The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage</i> , 66 J. Marriage & Fam. 848 (2004) .....	16
<i>Defining Marriage: State Defense of Marriage Laws and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures (July 28, 2014), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/samesex-marriage-overview.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/human- services/samesex-marriage-overview.aspx</a> . .....	3
Eskridge, William N. Jr., <i>Pluralism and Distrust: How Courts Can Support Democracy by Lowering the Stakes of Politics</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1279 (2005) ..	19
Eskridge, William N., Jr. & Spedale, Darren R., <i>Gay Marriage: For Better or for Worse? What We’ve Learned from the Evidence</i> 19 (2006) .....	15
Graff, E. J., <i>Retying the Knott</i> , <i>The Nation</i> at 12 (June 24, 1996).....	15

Letter from California State Registrar to County  
Clerks (June 26, 2013), available at [http://  
gov.ca.gov/docs/Letter\\_to\\_County\\_Officials.pdf](http://gov.ca.gov/docs/Letter_to_County_Officials.pdf). ....9

LOCKE, JOHN, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL  
GOVERNMENT §§ 78, 79 (1690) .....5

Sunstein, Cass, *Three Civil Rights Fallacies*,  
79 Calif. L. Rev. 751 (1991) .....18

Willis, Ellen, “*Can Marriage Be Saved? A Forum*,”  
The Nation at 16-17 (June 24, 1996) .....16

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55.....9

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
